

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ARANZI RAE JON WILLIS,

Petitioner,

vs.

HON. DEBORAH BERNINI, JUDGE
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA, IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF PIMA,

Respondent,

and

STATE OF ARIZONA

Real Party in Interest.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CR-21-0258-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 2-CA-SA-2021-0031

Pima County Superior Court
No. CR20202482-001

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF WILLIS**

Law Office of
HERNANDEZ & HAMILTON, PC

Carol Lamoureux, No. 031262
carol@hernandez-hamilton.com
Joshua F. Hamilton, No. 028084
josh@hernandez-hamilton.com
455 West Paseo Redondo
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Tel: (520) 882-8823
Fax: (520) 882-8414

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Defining “Clearly Exculpatory Evidence” as Evidence of Such a Weight That “Might Deter” a Grand Jury from Finding Probable Cause Facilitates the Grand Jury’s Dual Role of Investigating Crimes and Clearing the Unjustly Accused.....	2
II. <i>Trebus’s</i> “Might Deter” Definition Better Protects Due Process and the Substantial Procedural Right to a Fair and Impartial Grand Jury Presentment.....	5
III. The Prosecutor’s Duty to Present Clearly Exculpatory Evidence to the Grand Jury Preserves Its Central Function as the Independent Adjudicator of Probable Cause.....	9
IV. The Prosecutor’s Duty to Present Clearly Exculpatory Evidence to the Grand Jury Preserves Its Central Function as the Independent Adjudicator of Probable Cause.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 250 (1988).....	6
<i>Bashir v. Pineda</i> , 226 Ariz. 351 (App. 2011).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962).....	5
<i>Byers v. Bluff</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 17-0113, 2017 WL 3765506 (Ariz. Ct. App., Aug. 31, 2017).....	18
<i>Cespedes v. Lee</i> , 243 Ariz. 46 (2017).....	3, 9
<i>Corbin v. Broadman</i> , 6 Ariz. App. 436 (1967).....	5
<i>Crimmins v. Superior Court</i> , 137 Ariz. 39 (1983).....	2-4, 8-9, 12, 14
<i>Fertig v. State</i> , 14 Ariz. 540 (1913).....	11
<i>Gershon v. Broomfield</i> , 131 Ariz. 507 (1982)	3-4
<i>Gonzalez v. Mahoney ex rel. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 14-0015, 2014 WL 346120, ¶ 9 (Ariz. Ct. App., Jan. 30, 2014).....	19
<i>Hansen v. Chon Lopez</i> , __ P.3d __, No. 2 CA-SA 2021-0015, 2021 WL 5194914 (Ariz. Ct. App., Nov. 9, 2021).....	14
<i>Herrell v. Sargeant</i> , 189 Ariz. 627 (1997).....	8, 10, 13-17
<i>Hobby v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 339 (1984).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 32 (1975).....	10-11
<i>Maretick v. Jarrett</i> , 204 Ariz. 194 (2003).....	2, 9
<i>Marston’s Inc. v. Strand</i> , 114 Ariz. 260 (1977).....	2, 7
<i>Nelson v. Roylston</i> , 137 Ariz. 272 (App. 1983).....	9
<i>O’Meara v. Gottsfield</i> , 174 Ariz. 576 (1993).....	3
<i>Reyes v. Cohen</i> , 252 Ariz. 33 (App. 2021).....	18-19
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Ronan v. Superior Court</i> , 95 Ariz. 319 (1964).....	7
<i>State v. Baumann</i> , 125 Ariz. 404 (1980).....	17
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 131 Ariz. 493 (1982).....	5
<i>State v. Good</i> , 10 Ariz. App. 556 (1969).....	4

<i>State v. Just</i> , 138 Ariz. 534 (App. 1983).....	10
<i>State v. Superior Court (Collins)</i> , 102 Ariz. 388 (1967).....	7
<i>State v. Superior Court (Mauro)</i> , 134 Ariz. 422 (1984).....	12, 14, 17
<i>State v. Young</i> , 149 Ariz. 580 (App. 1986).....	7
<i>Trebus v. Davis</i> , 189 Ariz. 621 (1997).....	4, 8-14
<i>Ugalde v. Fisk</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 17-0254, 2017 WL 6616372 (Ariz. Ct. App., Dec. 28, 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Ciambrone</i> , 601 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	6-8
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	2-3, 5
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	3

Arizona Constitution

Ariz. Const., art. 2, § 17.....	7
Ariz. Const., art. 2, § 4.....	5
Ariz. Const., art. 6, § 5.....	7

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	6
U.S. Const., Amend. IV.....	5-6

Statutes and Court Rules

A.R.S. § 21-411(A).....	8
A.R.S. § 21-412.....	8, 10-12, 14
A.R.S. § 21-413.....	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 12.5.....	8, 10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 12.9.....	7, 9
Cal. Pen. Code § 939.7.....	11

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(b).....9

Other Authorities

Monroe H. Freedman, Lawyers' Ethics in an Adversary System 84 (1975).....3
